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PUBLIC NOTICE

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING - December9, 2019

WELCOME! We are very glad you have joined us for today’s Planning and Zoning meeting.
The Planning and Zoning Board is an advisory board to City Council comprised of citizen
members who voluntarily and without compensation devote their time and talents to a variety
of zoning and land development issues in the community. All P&Z recommendations are
subject to final action by City Council. The results of today’s meeting will be presented at the
noted City Council meeting for approval of recommended actions. Any person desiring to
appeal a recommended action of the Board should observe the notice regarding appeals below.
CAUTION: Untimely filing by any appellant shall result in an automatic denial of the appeal.

The Planning and Zoning Board as the Local Planning Agency for the City of Edgewood will
meet at 405 Bagshaw Way, Edgewood, Florida, to consider the items of business listed herein at
the time and date indicated below.

Mondav, November 11,2019 at 6:30 pm

e C(Call to Order
o Pledge of Allegiance
¢ Roll Call and Determination of Quorum

* Approval of Minutes
November 11, 2019 — Regular P&Z Meeting

» New Business
o Commercial Review Gatlin Hall- 4721 S. Orange Avenue

o Ordinance 2019-10 Boat Docks

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD., FLORIDA
AMENDING CHAPTER 14-11 OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD CODE
OF ORDINANCES REGARDING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR
BOAT DOCK CONSTRUCTION: PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY: PROVIDING FOR
CODIFICATION: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

o Ordinance 2019-11 MS4/Stormwater Connections



AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD. FLORIDA.
RELATING TO ILLICIT STORMWATER CONNECTIONS AND
DISCHARGES: AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES: CREATING
CHAPTER 30. "HEALTH AND SANITATION.” ARTICLE V, "ILLICIT
DISCHARGE  PREVENTION™:  PROVIDING FOR  CONFLICTS:
CODIFICATION: SEVERABILITY: AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

o Ordinance 2019-12 Beauty Salons

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF
EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING
SECTION 134-1, “DEFINITIONS,” OF THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES TO CREATE A
DEFINITION FOR THE TERM BEAUTY
SALON; PROVIDING THAT PERMANENT
MAKEUP APPLICATION AND LASER HAIR
REMOVAL ARE SERVICES THAT MAY BE
PROVIDED AT A  BEAUTY  SALON;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION,
CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

+ Comments/Announcements

e FUTURE MEETINGS: (SCHEDULE CONTINGENT UPON SUBMITTAL OF
ITEMS THAT REQUIRE CONSIDERATION OF THE PLANNING & ZONING
BOARD AS THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY FOR THE CITY OF EDGEWOQD)

o Januvary 13. 2020
o February 16, 2020

GENERAL RULES OF ORDER

The Board is pleased to hear non-repetitive comments related to business before the Board:
however, a five (5) minute time limit per person has been set by the Board. Large groups are
asked to name a spokesperson. If you wish to appear betore the Board. please fill out an
Appearance Request Registration Form and give it to the City Clerk. When recognized. state
your name and speak directly into the microphone. The City is guided by ROBERTS RULES
OF ORDER in governing the conduct of the meeting. Persons with disabilities needing
assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk at 407-851-
2920 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

WE ASK THAT ALL ELECTRONIC DEVICES (IE. CELL PHONES. PAGERS) BE
SILENCED DURING OUR MEETING!

Thank you for participating in your government!

APPEALS: According to Edgewood City Code Section 26-24 (2). “any person aggrieved by
any recommendation ot the Board acting either under its genera! powers or as a Board of
Adjustment may file a notice of appeal to the City Council within seven (7) days after such
recommendation is filed with the City Clerk.

Planning and Zoning Agenda Page 2
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PLANNING & ZONING BOARD DRAFT MINUTES
NOVEMBER 11,2019

Planning and Zoning Board Members:

Marion Rayburn, Chair (Quorum)
David Gragg. Vice-Chair (absent)

Steve Kreidt, Board Member (absent)

Ryan Santurri, Board Member

Aileen Trivedi, Board Member

Drew Smith, City Attorney

Ellen Hardgrove, City Planner
David Mahler, City Engineer
Allen Lane, City Engineer
Sandra Riffle, Deputy City Clerk
David Ireland, Police Sergeant

Applicant:

Brent Spain, Esquire Theriaque & Spain
Stephanie Scarbrough, Cornerstone Hospice
Donna Loyko, Cornerstone Hospice

Chad Monroe, DPR Construction

CALL TO ORDER T

Chair Rayburn called the Planning & Zoning Board meeting to order at 6:30 pm and led the
Pledge of Allegiance.

Deputy City Clerk Riffle announced that there was a quorum with Board Members Gragg and
Kreidt absent.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

o October 14, 2019

Before the meeting Vice-Chair Gragg emailed a correction to the minutes; page 1, “Chief”
should be “Sergeant”.

Other corrections were noted under “Call to Order”. With adding “four”, the sentence
should read “Deputy City Clerk Riffle announced that there was a quorum with four Board
Members Present.” Added “Board Member Gragg was absent”. Attorney Smith noted to
change “Patrick Brackins™ to “Drew Smith”, under Staff.
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Board Member Santurri moved to approve the minutes with corrections; Second by
Board Member Trivedi. Motion approved (3/0).

| NEW BUSINESS B

Special Exception 2019-01 Cornerstone Hospice Adult Daycare

Planner Hardgrove introduced the request with information regarding the present use and
surrounding area. This is an allowable use in the Edgewood Central District (ECD) with a
Special Exception. She shared the criteria for approval.

Staff has found that this request meets the criteria and recommends approval with a note that
there is a shortage of handicapped parking on the north side of the building. There is some
concern about queuing for the drop-off lane. Conditions of approval can be added to the
recommendation if the Board finds that appropriate.

Attorney Spain approached the podium on behalf of the applicant and noted that the north
side of the building is not the primary entrance to the business.

Board Member Santurri asked about the security of entrance and Ms. Scarbrough said that
people have to be buzzed in.

Board Member Rayburn asked about the unloading area and Ms. Scarbrough responded that
there will be personal care assistants to assist seniors out of the passenger buses.

Board Member Trivedi asked about traffic and participants. Ms. Scarbrough said there will be
approximately 10-12 buses but it will take time over years to build to the maximum of 65
participants.

In response to Chair Rayburn, Ms. Scarbrough explained that the center is a model of care
reimbursed from federal government and Medicare/Medicaid.

There were no public comments.

Board Member Santurri moved to recommend approval of Special Exception 2019-01;
second by Board Member Trivedi. Motion approved (3/0).

[ COMMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS ]

Deputy City Clerk commented that Mayor Dowless wrote an article for the “Edgewood Exclusive”
newsletter, which highlighted the contributions and service of Edgewood’s Planning and Zoning
Board members. She gave a copy of the newsletter to each Board Member at the dais.

Planning and Zoning Draft Minutes Page 2
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Deputy City Clerk Riffle also said that the Board can anticipate a meeting on December 9, 2019
as there will be business to discuss.

ADJOURNMENT

Board Member Trivedi moved to adjourn the meeting; second by Board Member Santurri.
Motion passed (4/0).

Meeting adjourned at 6:44 pm.

Planning and Zoning Draft Minutes Page 3
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Memo

To: Planning and Zoning Board Members
LG Drew Smith, Ellen Hardgrove

From: Sandy Riffle, Deputy City Clerk
Date: December 3, 2019

Re: New Business [tems

For the December 9, 2019 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, the following is provided in
your agenda packet for your review and consideration.

1. Commercial review for Gatlin Hall Brewery to be located at 4721 S Orange Avenue.
e Orange County Application
e [etter from W. Ronald Mcllveen, P.E. received 12/03/2019.
e Staft Report from City Engineer Allen Lane, dated December 2, 2019
¢ Plan sheets received 12/03/2019
The City Engineer is prepared to respond to any questions you may have regarding the
commercial review.

2. Ordinance 2019-10 Boat Docks
3. Ordinance 2019-11 MS4/Stormwater Connections and Discharge

4. Ordinance 2019-12 Beauty Salon Definition

405 Bagshaw Way e Tel: 407-851-2920 ¢ Fax: 407-851-7361« www.edgewood-fi.qov




Orange County Division of Building Safety

201 South Rosalind Avenus 11 4 ;1
Reply To: Post Office Box 2687 » Orlando, Florida 32802-2687 Date
Phone: 407-838-5550
GOVERNMENT vrwvw.ocfl nabbuilding Building Parmit Number

T RGEE

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING/LAND USE PERMIT*

* All Applications Must Comply with Concurrancy Regquirzmments

WARNING TO OWNER: “YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCENENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR
PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE
RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN
FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF
COMMENCEMENT.”

PLEASE PRINT:
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to make building improvements as indicaled below on property

Project Address: 4721 S. Orange Ave. ,
(Must match address en plans)

Suite/Unit #: Bldg #: city Orlando 2 Code 32806
Subdivision Name:

Parcel ID Number: Section _12 Township_23 Range 29 Subdivision 7312 Block _0 Lot 179
(15 Digit Parcel ID Number & Legal Description must ke on plans)

T IBQUNN WD

Owmar Nam=- Martni Holden, LLC PhoneMNa.( 336 ) 608 - 2308

Owner Address-9955 S. Kirkman Rd., Ste. 201 City Winter Garde Swe: FL Zip Gode 34787
Tenant Name: Gatlin Hall Brewery Phone Na: ( ) -

Nature of Businass; Brewery

Architect Name. Sandbar Architecture License No. ARS7788 Phore No.: ( 727 1308 . 1773
Civil Engineer Name License No.: PhoneNo:( ) -

Nature of Propesed Imorovements: Combine 5 Retzil Spaces nto Brewery

Demolition Permit # Site Work Permit #.
PROPERTY ON SEWER or [IsEPTIC

LPmit valuation areater than $2500 reculires a natarized Pace 2, and Notice of Commencement orior to the first inscection. J

Is Notice of Commencemant Recordad? [%] Yes [[JNo
If Ihere were comments on this projecl, how would you lika to receive them?
[drick them up [X]E-Mail (Cuslomer snali zccess Web Page)
Is proposed wark in response to a Notice of Code Violation written by an Orange Courly lnspecter?  [JYes X
Is proposed work in respense 1o an unsafe abalement natice? [J¥es [XjNa
Has project had a pre-review?[ [Yes [XJNo  If Yes, Commerclal Pians Examiner(s):
s building fire sprinklered?[ JYes [JNo
Detached Garage? [Jres [XNo Valuation for Detached Garage Only: §
Required work: [Plumbing XElectrical BMechanical [JGas [JRoofing[(JNone
ARerations Only:
Is this a new tenant? [X]Yes [No If yes, state previous use: Retail Spaces
Inlended use of space: Brewery
List use of adjoining tenant space(s):  Side: N/A Abave: N/A
Rear. N/A Side: N/A Bzlow: NJ/A

T Gity Of Edgewood Zoning Hold

il

ejected
ificdte of Occupancy

|

€

ing_Plang Re

Total JebValuation: $248,213.00

CITY OF EDGEWDO

| hereby make Application for Permil as oullined above, and If same s granted | agres ta conform 1o 2ll Dvisien of Building Safaty Regulations and
County Ordinances regulating same and in accordance wilh plans suomilled. The issuance of this permil does ol grant permission 1o violale any
applicable Orange County and/or State of Florida codes and/or erdinarces | hareby ceriy that the atove s fre and correct to the best ol my
hagvlaces

PLEASE PRINT: (Check one) Owner: [_]  Contractor:

MName of License Holdar/Agent: Aaron Hope

Contractor License Number (if applicable): CGC 1519041

Contact Phone Number: (407 ) 920 - 8550  E-Mait Address:ahope@amhinc.co
Authorized Signature:

Para mas informacien en espafiel, por favor llame al Departamento de Building Salety al nimero 407-836-5550.

43-15 (Rev 01/18) Page 1 of 2



To be complated as required by Statz Statuts Saction 713 and othar applicable sections.

Permit Application Information - Page Two

Ownar's ¥ame Marni Holden. LLC

OsnersAadrass 5555 S, Kirkman Rd., Ste. 201

Fee Simple Titlehclder's Nama (If cther than owners)

Fee Simple Titleholder's Address (If other than ownear's)

IBOLNN ey

city Orlando State EL Zp Code 32819
Contractors Name AMH Construction Ing. _
Contractor s Address 30 S. lvey Ln,

City Orlando StatsFL e 7pCofe. 32811 -

Job Name Gatlin Hall Brewerv Renovation

Job Address 4721 S, Orange Ave.

city Orlando . Stats 32806
Bonding Company Name
Bonding Company Address —_ L

State ____ Zp Cade

City

ArchizetEngireer s Name Sandbar Architeciure

ArchitecUEngineer's Address

1182 Rolling Oaks Ave. Tarpon Sorinas, FL 34689

Mortgage Lender's Namea

Morigage Lender's Address
- K=
Application is hereby made lo oblan a8 permit 1o do the work and installatons as indicated. | certfy thal no work or installalion has (o]
cormmenced prior 10 the issuance of a permit and hat ali work will be parformed to meat the standards of &t laws regulating construction in o
lhis jurisdiction | understand thal 2 separate permit must be securad for ELECTRICAL PLUMING, GAS. MECHANICAL, ROOFING,
SIGNS, POOLS, ETC. g’
OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT: | cerfify that all the foregaing infarmation 1s accurate and that all wark will b2 done in compliance with ali applicable 'E b}
laws regulaling conslruction and 2oning  _ _ . =]
N :
. - : B = 2
WARNING TO OWNER: Your failure to record a Notice of Commencemsnt may result in your paying twice S 3
for improvements to your property. A Notice of Commencement must be recorded and posted on the job site o 5
before the first inspection. If you intend to obtain financing, consult with your lender or an attorney befare % o
recording your Notice of Commencement. o 2
- - ] ‘%
2 Ly oD
Qwner Sigrature RS Coniractor Egna'ura Y
o -c
The locaqong wsipmen was 33 AL 209 Theforegoi mslrmf udrmbo)ed beforemeths 1 1 {81
H; FACY who is peracnaly kaown lo me &y ,{;»zf_r,-: g1 wha lg m .E." 8
N —
and who produced F and who produced U
a3 identification and who — as artficaticn and wno E‘
¢id nol take an oath ¢id not take an cath. 6\ (&]
Motary as to Owner Notary as to Conlracter rY\M'L' Y >
Cammissicn No. GG 323812 Cemmission No b— 230024 -
Stale of FL County of Orangt, State of FL Countyof __ & [ LMV E‘
My Commission axpires: s My Cemmission expires {G lq ‘%“0‘1‘2—— =4
(SEAL) (SEAL) 3
<
o
TRt st e stesmary sen gy ip*"" "ﬁ% Mdary Public State of Florida S o
& a4, | FRANCIAM. WAHLUNG £ Lisa Martinez =
3 Natary Public § i y Commission GG 23
5 Z ublic Stata of 30054
8 . y 2 of Florida 5 mhj i

Commissions GG 323812
Ky comm expires Apr. 26, 2023

R e e i

Para mis informacién en espaiiol, por faver llame al Departamento de Building Safaty al nimero 407-838-5550.

43-75 (Rev 01/13)

Hold on Certificate

PageZcf2
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Ms. Sandy Riffle

Deputy City Clerk

City of Edgawood

405 Larue Avenus
Edgewood, FL 32809-3406

Re:

4721 S Orange Avenue
Gatlin Hali Plans Review
CPH Project Number E7601
Commission 19-24

Dear Ms. Riffle:

Thank you for taking the time to perform the building plan review. Pleass accept this letier as a supplemant
tothe revised drawings, with changes ciouded (if any), responding to your review comments dated from
November 15, 2019,

Inorder to facilitate ease of reference. your comments are indicated by the bold italics and our responses
are italicized immediately following your comment.

CPH Review

y

Sheet S2.1- This plan includes a callout for a concrete slab to be constructed adjacent to
the rear wall of the existing building. The concrete slab addition is called out as a 17’ by
26" concrete slab with 16" by 16" thickened edge. The thickened edge would act as a
footer for a wall to be constructed. It is not clear on the plans if exterior wall will be
constructed on this slab. Please verify.

Slab is intended for placement of a walk-in cooler, by others.

2,

Sheet 52.1 - The plan also includes a callout for a second concrete slab addition adjacent
to the rear wall of the existing building. The dimensions are fora 12’ by 32'-10” concrete
slah and footer for a proposed room addition to the building. The notes on the sheet
reference a metal stud wall and include an exterior door. Additional information is shown
on plan sheet AE100

Comment acknowledged.

3

Sheet AE100 - there are dimensions from the existing property line to the limits of the
proposed improvements to the rear of the building. The new building extension is shown
to be 21'-3” from the rear property line. Per City code, for C1 zoning, the minimum setback
is 20 feet. The plans show the room addition is 21'-3". Please verify the zoning for the
property. At a minimum, the zoning information and setback requirements need to be
shown on the plan set.

Sheet AE100 — Revised o communicate requested zoning data. Zoning appears to be C-2. Refer to
attached property card for additional confirmation.

i
{
B i

S



ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERING INCORPORATED

36458 US HWY 19N, PALM HARBOR, FLORIDA  34684-1330
VOICE (727) 784-1472 FAX (727) 784-1474 E-Mail: AEIFL@aol.com

November 22, 2019

Mr. Daniel Edgell, AIA, NCARB
SANDBAR ARCHITECTURE
1162 Rolling Oaks Ave

Tarpon Springs, FL 34689

RE:  Gatlin Hall Brewery, Orlando, FL
SA Project No. 19-24
AEI Project No. 19124

Dear Mr. Edgell:

City of Edgewood Plan Review Comments

Comment 5:

Response:

Comment 6;

Sheet P0.2 - The grease trap detail calis out a 1,000 gallon precast
box. The schematic detail on the same sheetcalls out "1,250 gallon
per minute” grease traps. Please clarify the call out on the
schematic. Will this site produce 1,250 gallons per minute of flow to
the grease traps?! Or, is the schematic indicating there will be three
1,250 gallon grease traps in series? If the banks are to be 1,250
gallons, please revise the detail.

The conflict has been clarified {(the design is three 1,250 gallon
tanks in series). See Drawing P0.2, dated Revision 1, 11/22/19.

Sheet P2.0 — Plumbing Plan: This plan sheet depicts a series of
three grease traps for the improvements. The discharge fine from
the grease traps are shown to tie to an existing 4-inch gravity sewer
line. Have any calculations been prepared to verify the existing 4-
inch sewer line has the capacity for the additional flows from the
brewery? In order to complete the review, please provide
wastewater flow calculations for the new use, the flows through the
grease traps and the total new flow to the existing gravity sewer line.
Also, ifavailable, provide the existing slope on the 4-inch sewerline
to verify the capacity of the sewer line. The concern is the existing
line will not have the capacity for the new flews, which may cause
either a backup inside the buiiding or spillage from the grease traps.
This information will most likely be required by the County for their
review.



Property Record - 12-23-29- Orange Couny Propery Apprser -
ttp://www.ocpafl.org
7312-00-179

Property Summary as of 11/30/2019

Property Name

Fort Gatlin Shopping Center Misiiing Adiiress 'E ;E': T‘-t.l E}
Names 5555 S Kirkman Rd Ste 201 "‘# "".u_!
Martni Holden LLLC Orlando, FL 32819-7933 ﬁ"
Municipality Physical Address .'
iy ) _._u ‘.. .

EDG - Edgewood 75 Gatlin Ave L.-J'b:h_ -

Orlando, FL 32806
Property Use q
1105 - Retail Multi-Tenant QR Code For Mobile Phone

WESERE - = SRS
15 GATLIN AVE, ORLANDO, FL 32806 8972019 !'33 PM

75 GATLINAVE  01/09/2014

75 GATLIN AVE, ORLANDO, FL 32806 12012019 2:10 PM
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292312731200179

06/16/2006

292312731200179 06/16/2006
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Property Features

Property Description

RANDOLPHS PLAT C/58 THE N1/2 OF LOT 17 (LESS E 175 THEREOF) & THAT PART OF THE N1/2 OF
LOTS 18& 19 LYING E OF DIXIE HWY A/K/A SR #527 & BEG AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE N
LINE OF SEC 13-23-29 & ELY R/W OF SR #527 SAID POINT BEING $89-50E 394.15 FT FROM THE NW
COR OF 13-23-29 RUN TH S89-50E 374.96 FT TH NO00-57E 225 FT THN89-50W 400 FT TO ELY R/W OF
SR #527 AS IT EXISTED PRIOR TO THE ORDER OF TAKING IN MIN BOOK 21/283 TH RUN SELY TO
POB (LESS R\W OF SR #527 & LESS COMM SW COR 12-23-29 RUN $89-50E 412.16 FT TH N00-37E 225
FT TO PTON E R/W OF SR #527 FOR POB THE 200 FT S 155 FT W TO E R/W LINE OF SR #527 TH
NLY TO POB)

Land
Land Use Code Zoning Land Units glr’lilcte '\;:;‘u‘i g]l‘?csz Unit \Cf:]l[s]i
1105 - Retail Multi- C-2  235877.4 SQUARE working... working... working... working...
Tenant EEET
Buildings
Model Code 04 - Commercial Subarea Description Sqft Value
Type Code 1105 - Retail Multi-Tenant BAS - Base Area 33139  working...
Building Value working... CAN - Canopy 630 working...
Estimated New Cost  working... FOP - F/Opn Prch 1346 working...
Actual Year Built 1960 SFB - Sem F Base 540 working...
Beds 0 UST - Unf Storag 253 working...
Baths 0.0
Floors |
Gross Area 35908 sqft
Living Area 33679 sqft
Exterior Wall Cb.Stucco
Interior Wall Plastered

Model Code

04 - Commercial

Subarea Description

Value

11
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December 2, 2019

Ms. Sandy Riffle

Deputy City Clerk

City of Edgewood

405 Bagshaw Way
Edgewood, FL 32809-3406

RE: 4721 S Orange Avenue — Gatlin Hall plans review
CPH project number E7601

Dear Ms. Riffle;

We are in receipt of the revised plans and response letter for the above listed project, Revised
November 11, 2019 and December 2, 2019. dated October 25, 2019. We reviewed the plans
and letter to verify all our comments have been addressed.

Based on the plans and response letter received, we do not have any objections to the City
approving this set of plans. Please be reminded, approval of this application by the City of
Edgewood does not grant authority to alter other portions of this property, nor does it waive any
permits that may be required by Federal, State, or County agencies which may have jurisdiction.

Sincerely,
CPH, Inc.

Al C Zens §)

Allen C. Lane, Jr., P.E.
Project Engineer

CC: David Mahler, P.E., file

JAE7601\Civi\Documents\City Plans-Application Review\d721 S Orange Ave - Microbrewery\letters\4721 S Orange
Ave - Gatlin Hall plans approval 12-2-19.docx
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CITY OF EDGEWOOL

GATLIN HALL BREWING

4721 SOUTH ORANGE AVE
ORLANDO, FL 32806

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TEAM

CLIENT PROPERTY OWNER
GATLIN HALL BREWING MARTNI HOLDEN, LLC
4721 SOUTH ORANGE AVE 5555 S KIRKMAN RD
ORLANDO, FL 32806 SUITE 201

ORLANDO, FL 32819-7933

ARCHITECT

SANDBAR ARCHITECTURE
102 EAST TARPON AVENUE
TARPON SPRINGS, FL 34689
727.308.1773
www.sandbararc.com

CONTRACTOR

AMH CONSTRUCTION, INC
30 SOUTH IVEY LANE
ORLANDO, FL 32811
407.930.5806
www.amhinc.co

SANDRAR

102 EAST TARPON AVEMUE
TARPON SPRINGS. FLORIDA 34689
TEL. 727.308.1773
SANDBARARC.COM
AA 26003331

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

PROECT RFORMATION.

GATLIN HALL
BREWING

4721 SOUTH ORANGE AVE
ORLANDO, FL 32806
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OCCUPANCY TABULATION PER 2017 FBC TABLE 1004.1.2

KEY PLAN

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

TAG LEGEND

Copying, reproduction, modification, distribution, display or transmittion for any purpose without prior written consent of Sandbar Architecture, PA is strictly prohibited

This tem has been electronically signed and sealed by the license holder listed on this title block using a digital signature and date. Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic copies.

© Sandbar Architecture, PA® 11/5/2019 7:33.20 AM
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MAIN LEVEL 110 TBREWERY |KITCHE NS, COMMERCIAL - [ ios3zse 250 [ 5 2 RAI NG HEIGHTS AND AREAS
VAN LEVEL [419 [BOILER ROOM [KITCRERS. COMMERCIAL | 914 5F 200 | 0 I ELL T b i, 3 4HIUR 2004
281 17 , f G Hi 7 =
815.8 SF 6 ‘ . ;»:gﬁssn:iio?km%a& BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET s AUTCIAATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATCR o
H 8 0 CHANG
+ TABLE50¢.4 ALLOWASLE NUMBER OF STORIES e ABEES R R R e
ASOVEGRADEPLANE_ ____  NOCHA! St
+ TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTCR (A]IN SOUARE FEET__ NO CHANGE i R S -
+ SECTION'S06.3 FRONTAGE INCREASE NO CHANGE = ES e
+ TABLE 508.4 REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES____NO CHANGE T DISTRANIGE N
+ TABLE 509 INCIDENTAL USES NO CHANGE REHARS 7
. se s 7 il
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS PER FPC TABLE 403 1 N R A AR i PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER - WATER Fal
NO | CLASSFICATION | DCCUFANCY DESCRIPTION WATER CLGSETS [ BATHTUBS | DRINKING OTHER TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION : o £
SHOWERS Bispiiioe] . E’:ﬂﬂtggw FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS PORTASLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER - FOAM B
WILE [ FEWALE | WALE | FERALE { 4 1. TYPE 0 PORTABLE FIRE EXTING! R - DRY CHEMICAL pa%
2 PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME {LIQUID, GAS'OR ELECTRIC)
3 BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR
F’I’?&fmﬁr& Alest i ¢ BEARING WALLS -INTERIOR | PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER - DRY CHEMICAL s
i BUSESS QERTHE WFORTHE | MOTREGURIED | 1PERIN | 1SERVENK 5. NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - INTERIBR_______0 (ALL EXCEPT METALS)

o BULDINGS FOR THE e x 5. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY WEMEERS _0 -
TRMSACTONOF BshEss, | - REUMDER | REMnDER, 7. ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS __0 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER - CO; /A,
nmﬁﬁwm#sﬁm& + TASLE 602 FIRE-RESISTANGE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
THER £ ASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANGE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER - HALON OR CLEAN AGENT

8 e BASED ON FIRE S ; o E FIRE EXTINGU: LON OR CLEAN AGE A
SULDINGS, BANKS, LIGHT z SRR i I e
| POSTRAL MO SMIR | | \[ g ?:ﬂ:}::gﬂ 4 ; ORTABLE FIRE EX SHER - METAL FIRES ;4.\2.
| Lses W i ro | 4 X530 5 PRESSURIZED =
OCOSANTS DCCUPANTS OCCUPANTS | OCCUPANTS + SECTION 8025 TYPE V. CONSTRUCTIGN IS THAT TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IN .
| WHICH THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR WALLS PULL STATION / FIRE ALARM BOX F]
| ARE OF ANY MATERIALS PERMITTED 8Y THIS CODE. =
PARTITION BARRIER OR FIRE WAL )
REQUIRED : : L L 2 i AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER PROTECTION o Tnon ¢ ShrinevaL
PROVIDED [ 4 ] A 1 + EXISTING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM MOCIFICATIONS (IF ANY] TO &
*BER 2017 FLORIDA PLUMEING CODE 410.4 SUESTITUTION. WHERE RESTALRANTS PROVIDE DRINKING WATER IN A CONTAINER FREEOF | PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS UF PARTITION BARRIER OR FIRE WALL
"SHARGE DRINKING FOUMAINS SHALL NOT B2 REQUIRED I THOSE RESTAURANT FLORIDA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 9 AND NFPA 13 faMNTES)
FIRE ALARM AND SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM o T o
+ SECTIONBO7 55 EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS (IF ANY) AND ;‘5‘3 ‘,".F‘a'#aas';‘ﬁ""ﬂ DR PREMALL
MONITORING BY AN APPROVED MONITORING STATH i
NFPAT2 PARTITION BARRIER OR FIRE WALL
T TETTT T [SMOKE FROTECTED NO RATING)
* TABLE 1006.2 1 WAXMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL L ——
oo e (SMOKE PROTECTED &0 MINUTES)
PARTITION BARRIER OR FIRE WALL CEETT S TC TSI TS
BAREACK MEANS OF EGRESS ot ) ; -
[BARRA + TABLE 100631 MINIMUM NUMBER CF EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS PER STORY _ ISMOKE PROTECTED 120 MINUTES)
2
pes

43-3° COMMON
PATH OF TRAVEL

FUTURE CASEWORK

ACCESSIBLE

TRSLE

DINING AREA

FUTURE CASEWORK

\ LIFE SAFETY FLOOR PLAN

SWINE & SONS |
| mz |

Fal

L —f— ACCESSIELE
= SEATING AT

ACCESSIBL
HEIGHT BAR™

SANDBAR

ARCHITECTUREPA

102 EAST TARPON AVENUE
TARPON SPRINGS, FLORIDA 34589
TEL. 727.308.1773
SANDBARARC.COM

26003331

CERTIFICATION

CONSULTANTS

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MOHAN ENGINEERING
13051 W LINEBAUGH AVE
SUITE #102
TAMPA FL 33826
813.475.5883

MIE/P ENGINEER
ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERING
INCORPORATED
36458 US HWY 18N
PALMW HAREOR. FL 345841330
727.784.1472

FIRE CODE SUMMARY

LIFE SAFETY PLAN GENERAL NOTES

S

E oo

1

PREP | OFFICE

{
FUTURE CASEWQORK -

s TgT= 0

CLASSIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY
- SECTIONE 121 ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY

OCCUPANT LOAD

+ TABLE 1017.3.1.2 ASSEMBLY USE
1. CONCENTRATED USE WITHOUT FIXED SEATING 17 5FNET
2. LESS CONCENTRATED USE WITHOUT FIXED SE =) 15 SF NET
3. BENCH TYPE SEATING
4, FIXED SEATING NO. PIXFD SEAT
5. KITCHENS 1100 SF

USE GROUP (BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 3)
+ SECTION 3033 ASSEMBLY GROUP A-2

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH
« SECTION 101 12238 NOT LESS THAN £44° WHERE SERVING MCRE THAN 50
PERSONS

NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS
* SECTION 1017.4.1.9 A NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS FROM ANY STORY OR
PORTION THEREOF SHALL EE NOT LESS THAN TWO

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

* SECTION 101382532 100 WITHIN A SINGLE TENANT SFACE HAVING AN
OCCUPANT LOAD NOT EXCEEDING 30 PERSONS

« SECTION 101382533 75'IN BUILDINGS OTHER THAN THOSE COMPLYING
WITH OTHER SECTIONS

DEAD END CORRIDORS
* SECTION 101382521 DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50

TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXITS
+ SECTION 10138.26.3 SHALL NOT EXCEED 300 FROM ANY POINT

EXTINGUISHMENT REQUIREMENTS

« SECTION 1019.7.4.1 INSTALLED AND ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10 TABLE
£.2.1.9 AND TABLE 6311

« NFPAIDTABLEG211 ID00SFPER UNITOF A 11 250 SF MAXIMUM, 75
TRAVEL DISTANCE

« NFPA1OTABLES.3.11 LIGHT HAZARD, 5-8-30 MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE
10-8 - 50° MAXIVIUM TRAVEL DISTANCE

CORRIDORS
* SECTION 1013836 2(1) CORRIDOR RATING NOT REQUIREDC WITHIN A SPACE
OCCUPIED BY A SINGLE TENANT

CONSTRUCTION FIRE SAFETY

STRUCTURES UNDERGQOING CONSTRUCTION ALTERATION, OR DEMOLITION
CPERATIONS, INCLUDING THO! N UNDERGROUND LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY
WITH NFPA 241 STANDARD FOR SAFEGUARGIND CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION
AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. AND NFPA 1. CHAPTER 16. FIRE PROTECTICN
DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL AFPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
OUTLINED IN NFPA 1 SECTION 1623 1.1 THROUGH SECTION 16433210 FIRE
SAFETY DURING DEMOLUITION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICAS]
REQUIREMENTS QUTLINED IN NFFA 1 SECTION 165 1 THROUGH SECTION 1654

FINAL FIRE INSPECTION

THE FIRE INSPECTOR MUST PERFORM A FINAL INSPECTION OF THE PROJECT
F?ICR TO OCCUPANCY. THE CONTRACTOR MUST COCQRDINATE A FIRE FINAL
TION WITH THE FIRE SYSTEM CONTRACTORS (IF ANY) WHE
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE WRITTEN APPRCVAL OF INSPECTICN AND
TECTING FROM THE PUBLIC UTILITY IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO QCCUPANCY IF ANY
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS ARE INSTALLED TOQ SATISFY T=E FIRE CODE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

1. REFER TO SHEET ADJ1 FOR ADDITIONAL BUILDING CODE DATA DRAWING SYMBOLS. LEGEND
AND GENERAL NOTES

2, THE WORK CONSISTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEWEBAR IN AN EXISTING TENANT SPACE OF
THE SAME OCCUPANCY.

3 MODIFICATIONS TO THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE ARE NOTINCLUDED.

4, DISCIPLINES WITH NO WORK INCLUDE. BUT ARE NOT LIM|
LANDSCAPING

TO STRUCTURAL. CIVIL AND
5 ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH FBC SECTIONS B03 THROUGH BJ6. INCLUDING
TABLE 803.11

6 ALL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH FBC SEI
FLAME SPREAD INDEX.

TION 720 FCR SMOHE-DEVELORED INDEX. AND

7. TYPE UL-2A 108 C FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (IN CABINETS WHERE NOTED) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FBC 906 1 AND AS DIRECTED BY THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

8. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE CURRENTLY DATED AND TAGGED BY A LICENSED FIRE
EQUIPMENT COMPANY

9. THE EXISTING BUILDINGS APPEAR TO BE CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB

10. FIRE DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED AT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED WALLS BUT NOT AT
PENETRATIONS THROUGH NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITIONS. REFER TO ARCHITECT'S
CONSULTANT CRAWINGS

11 VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL RATED CONSTRUCTICON DENOTED (IF ANY) AT EXISTING BUILDING
ELEMENTS ARE BASED UPON EXISTING DOCUMENTATION OR CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION.

12 WHE PPLICABLE, EXISTING FIRE RATINGS HAVE BEEN DETERMINED BASED UPON
INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE RESQURCE A

13. EXISTING BUILDING DESIGN IS ASSUMED TC HAVE BEEN DESIGNED.
CONSTRUCTED TO MEET ACCESSISILITY REQUIREMENTS REQUIF
AND REGULATIONS AT THE TIME THAT IT WAS PERMITTED.

MITTED. AND
0 OF THE APPLICASLE LAWS

14, EXISTING MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE ASSUMED TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODES UNDER WHICH THE BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED AND
SHALL THEREFORE BE CONSIDERED COMPLIANT PER FBCE SECTION 80522

15. ELEMENTS OF THE EXISTING BUILDING THAT ARE ALTERED ARE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH
THE FBCE SECTIONS B35, 705, 806 and FBCA 202 3.2 TO THE EXTENT THAT IS TECHNICALLY
FEASIBLE.

16 TECHNNICAL FEASIBILITY WITH RESPECT TO AN AL ATION OF A BUILDING OR A FACILITY.
SOMETHING THAT HAS LITTLE LIKELISOOD OF BEING ACCOMPLISHED BECAUSE EXISTING
STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS WOULD REQUIRE REMOVING OR ALTERING A LOAD-BEARING ME
THAT IS AN ESSENTIAL PART OF THE STRUCTURAL FRANE OR BECAUSE DTHER EXISTING
PHYSICAL OR SITE CONSTRAINTS PROHIBIT MODIFICATION OR ADDITION OF ELEMENTS SPACES
OR FEATURES THAT ARE IN FULL AND STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE MINIMUM REQUIRE!

17. BUILDING OCCUPANCY REMAINS WITHIN 20% OF EXISTING AND THEREFORE T
PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNTS ARE DEEMED TO BE SUFFICIENT PER FBCE SECTIC

18 REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
APPLICANT FROM THE RESPONSISILITY OF COMPLIAN!

RISDICTION SHALL NOT RE|
WATH AFPLICABLE CODE!

19. EMERGENCY LIG!
AT THE TIMEGF T

HTS AND EXIT SIGNS MUST BE WORKING ON EMER
INSPECTION

CY BATTERY BACK-UP

23 ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS. EMERGENCY LIGHTS, ANDIOR
BY THE FIRE INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF THE FIRE FINAL

E EXTINGUISHERS MAY BE REQUIRED

PROJECT INFORMATION

GATLIN HALL
BREWING

4721 SOUTH ORANGE AVE
ORLANDO, FL 32806
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CONTRACTOR'S OFTH
'-&\‘V CONTROL JONT L OCA'I?\

CCNS RUCTION JONT 'O BE U5-D|

PLAN

REFER TO

:

h):
el

6" SAL-CUT JOINT CUT E|E‘
. 45 50N 45 POSSELE
FILL JONT WiTH i w

LiQUD SEALER AP TIROELLA ik

|-u- THICKNESS COF SL4B ;2

i of
E Pz

CuT EVERY OTHER ; o
UIRE AT JONT. i TDETAI W

i b

1 C-Lﬁ SLAB AS SOON AS AGGREGATE DOES NOT DISLODGE
(MUST BE WITHN 2 HOURS OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT)

2. HAND TOOL JONT TO FACE OF WALL W-ERE SAW DCES
NOT REACH

3. PLACE RENFORCNG AT MID-DEPTH FOR S5LABS LESS
THAN B° THICK. PLACE RENFORCING I/3 SLAB DEFTY
(FROM TOP) FOR 5LABS 5 THICK OR GREATER

CONSTRUCTION / CONTROL JOINT

SCALE: 117" » I'-©"

7;r‘- =

PRIMARY BARS.

—
==
e

CONCRETE FOCTING
O? THICKENED 5L48

e

e

EXISTING
MABONRY WALL \.

V2" ISOLATION JONT

=

R S Son

REFER 7O PLAN
FOR SLAB RENF.

BARDIA LARL BAR DIA LAR |
72" MW 70" MM
CORNER 6PLICE
BARS TO BE SAME
SIZE AND QUANTITY
AS PRIMARY BARS.
Irel INTER! CF Ci R BA
AT CONTIN S FOOTI /THI N A

TYFPICAL CORNER DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

EXIST. CONC FTG

ROOF SHEATHING REFER
TO PLAN

— &, &6 GA MTL JOIST AT @°
C.(ALIGN WITH wALL &§TUDS)

— &, & GA MTL JOIST AT 18"

OL (ALIGN WIT WALL STUDS)

3'x3'x2 GA x ©-4* CLIP

|| ANGLE w/ (4) "0 TEK
el SCREUS (TTR..
ek CONT. 6", 16 GA TRACK o/
VT (22 V4" ¢'x | 3/4" TAPCON
e SCREUS AT 16" OC. MAX.
EXISTNG
MASCNRY WALL. ~ \ I
V2" ISOLATION B V2" ISOLATION JOINT
JONT
BLAB.-ON-GRADE
WwF o REFER TO PLAN
I . WWF.
. l'! 1 .EE&M_G
F—x—x—'n TOP/SLAB
e & 3 b
=
H|
EXIST. CONG. FTG. 1
EXIS G ALL
il SEE PLAN
‘“ ik = 5 s ¥

EXTERIOR WALL FCOTING

SCALE: 3/4" « V-@°

CONT WOOD NAILER REFER 7O ARCH 7

CONT. BENT PLATE 8%2"x& GA. (LLH)—

ROCF S=EATENG REFER
TO PLAN

(4) %0 TEC SCRELS (TYP)
AT ROCOF JOIST AND
DIAGONAL BRACE

&, & GA MTL JOIST

AT 6" OC. TALIGN 0
WTH WALL STUDS) L0
LATERAL BRACNG /
AT 48° OC. (MAX) b

NTERICR GYP. BD.

SHEATHING. REFER TO
METAL STUD FRAMNG Q@
NOTES (512) o

1) %5 CONT. TOP

(2] %S CONT. BOTT.

LY

-2 g
S 4

EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
SHEATHNG. REFER TO
METAL STUD FRAMING
NOTES (813)

&', & GA METAL
STUDS AT l&” G.C MAX

4 GA CLIP ANGLE
EVERY OTHER $TUD
(32" ©C. MAX-(TYPIUNO.

{22 Va “(l:4 TAPCON
SCRELS AT 16* OC. MAX.

7y e

L 2-e" S
. 5LAB

HORIZONTAL JONT REINFORCEMENT
AT FIRST AND SECOND BLOCK

2'-@° MIN. BEYOND OPENING.

PRECAST CONCRETE U-LINTEL
REFER TO £/541
Ar

Tt e i 0 hadumi
| |
| OFEN
|
FROVIDE SLOTIED “OLE

N BOTTOM OF LNTEL FOR
| PLACEMENT OF REBAR
I . 1 AND GROJT
= -
o
-'W‘L
AR MA Y

B ITYPICAL PRECAST LINTEL DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" » IO

| VERT. RENF. ADJACENT 70
OPENNG PER PLAN

OFEN

KO BLOCK o/ (1) " CONT.

EXTEND WHORIZ RENE, NTO
CELL ADJACENT TO OFENING

HORIIONTAL JONT
RENFORCEMENT AT FIRST &ND
SECOND COURSE BELOW
OPENINGS. RUN CONTINUOUS
OR EXTEND 2'-0" MN BEYOND
COPENING

TYPICAL DETAIL AT WINDOW SILLS
(OR OTHER OPENINGS)

SCALE: 34" « I'-@"

& L 4 L [ <
LOJVER OR DOORAUNDOW
| | | FRAME/GLAING M I

\'4
,]_/\(_ "
I 4" DIA TASCON SCREWS I
AT 8" OC. MAX, (MN. | /4"
= EMBED. NTO MAS/CONC.) |1

INSTALL WOOD BUCK ONLY
AS REQ'D PER WINDOW
MANF. COORDNATE WITH
ARCHITECT.

BT, 2x WooD BdCl(

ik

(Fll F_—-ETAEDA\T AS REQD.)

BUCK CONNECTION - ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/4" = I'-2"

REFER TO PLAN FOR

V2" ISOLATION
JOINT

EXISTING SLAB

NOTE:
|GC.TO INCREASE DEPTH

|AS REQUIRED TO MANTAN
MmN CLR

SLOPE /8" PER FT.
TOUARD DRAN

TRENCH DRAN ASSEMBLY.
SEE ARCHMEPR:

I'=d”

FUNEES | | TS ol

i f
sLore ve' FER FT. TS
TOUARD DRAN 1 [*

REFER TO PLAN
FOR SLAB REN.

—— MATCH SLAB
REMNF.

I!L_' BOTT.
~8
8* -
IVERIFY
SECTION (NEW/EXIST. SLAB CONNECTION) 10 TRENCH DRAIN DETAIL
SCALE: 3/4" = I'-@" SCALE: 3/4" a V-0"

CONT WOOD NAILER REFER TO ARCH

ROOF SHEATHING, REFER
TC PLAN

1 VARES G
‘con 6", 16 GA TRACK
ATTACH o/ (U %0 TEX

SCREJ EA FLANGE AT
-I e’ e 64 ML EA STUD (16" OC. MAX),

JOIST AT 16* OC. FASTEN ROCF SHEATHNG

SEE PLAN A w/ (2)%2 TEK SCREWS AT
L0 4 O MAX

LATERAL BRACNG AT —/’—] ™ — ExTERCR PLYWOOD

48" OC. (MAX SLEAMNG, REFER 1O
by AL BTUD FRAMNG

NTERIOR GYP. BD. e NOTES (BL32

SHEATHNG. REFER TO { |_— " 16 GA METAL

METAL STUD FRAMING - STUDS AT 16° OC MAX.

NOTES (8132 o

e £ (32" OC. MAX(TYPI UNG.

14 GA CLIP ANGLE
[E&m’ oTHER STUD

CONT &°, 16 GA TRACK o/
/m 4" ¢ x | 374" TABCON

(2) "5 CONT. BOTT,

o,

PR W |

SCREWS AT 16" OC. MAX

"”

T PAD ONLY AS REQUIRED.

/ MECHANICAL/PLUMBNG

3 mi\A"E wf MANJFACTURER REQUIREMENTS.

AT " L EACH

WAY CENTERED N
s.AB

MECH. EQUIFTENT

12

DRILL AND EPOXY ——
'L DOUWELS (2 112"

EMBED) AT 24" OC.
AROMND PER?

SLAB ON GRADE
EQUIPMENT PAD - &" PAD

EQUIPMENT PAD DETAILS

E: 34" = 10"

CENTERED N SLAS

3 AT 8° OC, EA&H.'LQVv—]

MECH. EQUIFMENT —

4
2"CLR
aveld 11 g
v
.
X
B

1

N

VARES G

DRILL AND EFOXT
*4 DOUELS (2 112*

EMBED) AT 24" OC,
AROMND FERMETER

SLAB ON GRADE
EQUIPHENT PAD - 4" PAD

SANDBAR

ARCHITECTURE. PA

102 EAST TARPON AVENLE
TARPON SPRINGS, FIORDA 34683
TEL 727 308 1773
SANDEARARC COM
AA 26003331

CENRCATON

0
ONAL
""lmnlm\‘

CONSIITANTS.

STRUCTURAL ENGI\EER
MOHAN ENGINEER
13051 W LINESALGH Av:
SUITE #102
TAMPA, FL 33625
B13.475.5083

MER ENGINEER
ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERING
INCORPORATED
35458 US WY 15N
PALM HARBOR, FL 345841330
727.784.0472

MOHAN INCIREERING INC
[y Bt
=2 e

[l R

i
l
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NOTES (AL, PLUMBING DRAWINGS, FLLMBING SPECIFICATIONS GENTRAL PLUMEING NOTES (AL P SRAMINGS;

PLUMBING LEGEND

@ DENOITION REMOVE PLUNBING FIXTURES WATER AND DRAINAGE PIPING 7 * SCORE OF WORK 2 TANKLESS GAS WATER HEATERS (GWH-1 GWH-2)

SEAL RODF PENETRATIDNS

@ DEMGLIS— £ND REVOVE BURIED DRAINAGE PIRING SEE ZRAWING P2 € FGR
NEW BURIED FISING CONNECTION

@ EXISTING 2" CW SERVICE AND K'AIN 2IPING SERVING TrIS TERANT SPAZE
AND ADJACENT TENANT SPACE 7O REMAIN AnD BE REUSED REWOWVE
*T BRANCH CW SERVING S QLD TENAKT SPAZES BEING DEMDISHED FCR
THIS NEW TENANT EPACE.

@ NEW BURIED GREASE INTERCEPTORS |GI-* GI-2 AND Gl-3)

@ EREWERY DRAINAGE.

@ GREASE WAETE DRAINAGE FROM SCUTH SIDE.

@ GREESE WASTE DIAINAGE FRON NORTh SIDE

EQUIFMENT PROWIZED BEER TAP FPROVISE DRAINAGE COULLECTION TC
AZOVE FLDOR SINK

G

@ EQUIPMENT PROVIDED HAKD SINK PROVIDE PIPING AS SPECI

@ EQUIPMENT PROVIDED TRIPLE SOWL SINK PRTVIDE SRAINAGE TO ABCVE
FLOQR SINK

@ PROVIDE NEW ‘-1:2 AIN ISGLATION VALVE FOR T=IS TENANT SOACE

BREWERY EQUIPKVENT 110 SEGREE RIXING HOSE BIBB ywWITH ISOLATICA
WALVES

@ BREWERY EQUIPKWENT 180 CEGRES MIXING HOSE BIBB ;wWA™H ISO_ATION

A RENOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES DEVICES FRIRPING ERD ALL
ACCESSORIES AT INDICATED O DRAWINGE

B PROVIDE NEW FPLUMEING FIXTURES DJEVICES FIRING  AND
ACCESSCRIES

C o MEINTAIN ORERLTICNAL EXISTING SYSTEMS "=4&T ARE NCT P&RT OF
THRIS WOK,

0 PERFORM FIELD SURVEY TG IDEANTIFY THE CO-D WATER WSFu FOR
THE ENTIRE BUILDING |THIS TENANT SPACE PLUS EXISTING PLUMBING)
QN THE EXISTING 27 CW SUPPLY [DENTIFY EACH FIXTJRE THE WSFU
ANG GPW TC DOCUMENT THE EXISTING 2° CW EVETEM IS SNTABLE FOR
THE LOACSE SUEMIT TO THE ARCHITECT PRIDR TO CONSTRUCTION

-3

e

PROVIDE AL MECESSARY FEES AND PERMITS REVIEW OPERATION CF
EACH SYSTEM WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PROWVIDE ONE YEAR
WARRANTY On  ENTIRE  SYSTEM. PROVICE RECORD  DRAWING
([CONTRACTCR FURNISHED PRINT) SUBMITTALS SUSWMIT PRODUCT DATA
FLR EAC— NEW PLUMBING DEVICE

-
w

WORK IN EXISTING BUI_CINGS

A DOKD™ USE POWDER CRIVEN FASTENERS OF ANY TYPE

8 SALVASE RETURMN ALL EXITING NON-REUSED DEVICES TO THE DWNER
AS SALVAGE. REMOVE THESE DEVICES AS TRASH IF SPECIALLY AND
INDIAZSUALLY ADVISED BY OWNER AS PART GF BASIC WORK

G GONTINGITY MAINTAIN PLUMBING SERVICE TO AREAS REMAINING IN
QPERATION DURING CONSTRUCTION &DVISE THE OWNER OF ANY
INTENDED INTERRUPTICN IN SERVICE AT LEAST 24 HOJRS BEFORE
INTERRUPTION

L EXISTING ITEMS EXISTING ITEMS WITHCUT WORK ARE SHOWN FOR
CLARI™Y ONLY. NQTE THA™ ADDITIONAL EXISTING ITEMS WiTHOUT
WQORK MAY ALSD BE PRESENT

E FROVIDE HAND EXCAVATION FOR ALL KEVW WORK (DUE TS POSSIELE
BURIES UTILITIES IN THE VICINITY OF THE WORK)

TwQ HEATERS :1:C DEGREE SY57EK anD 87 DEGREE S¥STEM,
EACH RINNAIAODEL C7521 TANKLESS

2 PROMIDE HW RECIRCUATING PUNS SYSTEN (PUMP INLET AND
QUTLET §7GR WALVES DISCHARGE C-ECK WALVE BAANCING
VA, VES ANC 8 GAL.CK EXPANSIDN TANK,

3 PROVIDE EACH DF THE TWO TANKLESS HEATERS MITH INDIVIDUAL
CAYC VENTING “HROUGBH "ME EXTERIOR WhaLL (EAC- WITF LOW
PROFILE TERMINATION KIT)

4  PROVIDE EACH SYSTEM WITH CONTRDLLER CORNICTOR CABLE
AKD ACCESSORIES

H PROVIDE EACH SYSTER WITm A CONDENSATE NEUTSFALIZATION
TENK

5 PROVIDE EAC— SYETEW MANLFECTURED ASSEWEB_Y WIT— PIRING
(WAETER AND GAS) AND VELVING

EMERGENCY SHOWER ' EYEWES- (ESE-') ADA APPROVED SHOWER
EYEWASH FLDOR MOJNTES WITH wia | BRACE. EASIS DF DESIGN
HAVWE 8309w

GCO (GRADE CLEANOUT! EASIS OF DESIGH JR SWITH 40438 FROVIDE
12 X 12 X 4 CONCRETE APRCON ARQUND GLO

HOSE BIBE (HE.1} EASIS CF DESIGN  NECC QTEIX WiTH
SUPP_ENVENTAL WAZUUK SREAKER AND LDDHNUT

|RO0OF HOSE BIEB (RRE-'; BASIE OF DESIGN WOCDFORD RAMC-ME
(ROOFTOP MOUNTING SYSTENM COPPER 2|PE RISER HZ WATH VACUJM
SREAKER EFDY BCO™ COVER; PENETRATING FIPE ROOF CURB AND
BOX ASEEMEY

IXTLRES

WATER CLOSET (WC-") BASIS OF DESIGhN A&MERIZAN STANDARD
2383.0712 CADEY ELONGATED BOW. TWO FIECE BOWLTANK WHITE
OPEN FRONT SEAT, ETCP.

F-* REGLLATORY REQUIREMEANTS PROVIDE A.. WIRK "C MEET GR

EXCEEC MINIMUM REGLLATORY REQUIREVENTS INZ_UDING

FLORIDA BUILGING CODE 227 BTHEDITION
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CCDE 2017 E7H EDITION

ADVISE THE ARCHITECT CF AhY CHANGES IN THEZ CONTRAZT
DOCUKENTS THAT RAY BE RECGUIRED IN ORDER TS WEET COOE
FRIOR TG WORK (CRDERING RCLGHING CRINSTALLATION)

COORDINATION COORDINATE WITH QTHER WORK (INCLUDING FIRE
2ROTECTICN MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL STRUCTURAL  AND
ARCHITECTURAL)  FOR  AVAILASLE  SPACE SEQLENCE DF
INSTAL_ATION  AND INSTA_LATION REQUIREMENTS  PRIOR TO
COWIMERCING CONSTRUCTICH  ADVISE THE ARCHITECT GF ANY
CHANGES IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT MAY SE REQUIRED
FOR THE WORK TD BE PERFORMED

EXISTING FISLO CONDITIONS THE CCANTRACT DUCUMENTS INDICATE
THE DEZIGN  INTENT  USING  REVAILASLE INFORMATION. THE
CCNTRACTER IS TO ADVISE THE ARCHITECT IF EXISTIAG CONDITIONS
DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN. ALSO ADVISE "HE ARCHITECT IF CODE
DR SAFETY CONFUICTS EXIST THE CONTRACTOR & REQUIRED TO
MISIT THE EITE {PRICR "0 "HE 8I0; TZ BECOME FAMILIAR wWITH
CONDITION AND INETALLATION DETAILS THAT WILL AFFECT =I5
WORK CHAKGEE IN THE CONTRACT Sukt AND CONTRACT TINE WiLL
KOT 2E ALLOWED FOR FAILLURE TQ INVESTIGATE FIE_D CORDITIONS
ALLWORK IS NEW UNLESE NCTED OTHERWISE

DEVICE LOCATIGNG REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL JRAWINGS FOR
EXACT LOCATIGK OF PLUMBING FIXTURES PLULNBING DEVIZES AND
FIXTURE INETALLATION =EIGHTS LOCATE ALL FiPING IN FINISHED
ROOKWS 0O SPACES WITHIN CONCEALED _GCATICNS (FURRED

VALVES; Fé ACCESE DOORS PROVIDE 18 INCH X 8 INCH (MINPAIKE SAINTED ALUMINUM WATER CLOSET (WC-2Dj BASIS QF DESIGN AMERICAN STANDARD CHASES OR SJUSPENDED CEILINGS AE AVAILABLE]. DO RGT LBCATE
ACCESS DOORS AWITH FULL RINGE #ND KEY) FOR ACCESS ~C VALVES 270AA00 CADET A%A €_ONGATED BOW. TWO PIECE BOWLTANK - _
BIPING ABGVE ELECTRICAL SWITCHBOARDS OF PANE_EOARDS
@ PROVIDE 34" RPZ FOR BOILEQ MAKE-UP WATER EQUIRMENT AND ACCESSORIES IN DLASTER DRYWALL OR IN ACCESSIBLE WHITE QRENFRONT SEAT §T0P
CELINGS OF IXWALLS GROUR DEVICES 5T OME LOCATION A5 AVAILABLE < URINAL (UR-1] BASIS OF DESIGN AMERICAN STANDARD 6580001 i
o N - El-INGS O t ~ N WASHBROOK 10 G3F WHITE SLOAN ROYAL CLUSH VALVE BACKPLATE  P-5 SIZES WHEK & PIPE SIZE IS NOT INDICATED. $I2E ThAT PIPE USING
{27) YAKE CONNECTION T0 EQUIPHENT BOILER MAKE-UP o5 FINSHES PROVIDE CHROMED FINSH ON AL EXPOSED PIFING IN FINISHED WALL HANGER. THE LARGER UPSTREAM ADIACENT SIZE UNLESS A SMALLER SIZE IS
§1E B - - v D LRINAL (UR2D; BASIS OF DESIGN AMERICAN STANDARD 530031 APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. PROVIDE 172 INCH MINIMUM RIPE
NEW GWH-? (110 DEGREE) WIT~ SEALED INLET AND QUTLET COMBUETION RCOMS WASHBROOK. ADE. 10 GPF W-ITE S.OAN ROVAL FlUSH VAVE SIZE UNLESS SRECIFICEL.y NOTED GTRERWISE FOR SIZES WOT
70 NEW FLUSH WALL VENT ASSEWBLIES PROVIDE RECCULATING PIPNG. . ?:S:fs;?[‘["‘:‘“ g':g‘IEE;'r"D‘E;L:T ;‘\?.‘E:‘EC’::TSMNDARD I INDICATED ON FLANS REFER TO OTHER LOCATIONS IN THE
AND CRAIN FIBING. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER S RECOMMENDED VALVING s v -1 s SN AN . ) ; fiy,
AND PIPING i LUCERNE ADA WAL MOUNTED WOITE  SYMMONS BETTERY CORTRACT DOCUMENTE (DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS; FOR
A FIXTURE TRIM INSULATION TRAP AND STGP BELOW HANDICAPPED
NEW GWWH 2 (180 DEGREE; WATH SEALED IN_ET AND GUTLET COMBUSTION LLVATORIES 1 INCH THICK WHI'E  PRE-FORMED  F.EXISLE
TO NEW FLUSH WALL VENT ASSEMBLIES. PROVIDE RECIRCULATING PIPING APPLIZATION ARM CERRIER (CONFIRM CARRIER MATCHES STEEL WALL DEPTH) FIRE RATED PARTITIONS. SEAL ALL PENZTRATIONS OF RATED REVIEWED BY YWRK
AND DRAIN PIPING. PROVIDE MARNUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED VAVING 8 INDODR PIPE INSULATION *10 DEGREE HG™ WATER AND HOT WATER F o LAVATORY (L-20; BASIS OF DESIGh AMERICAN STANDARD DISE.421 PERTITIONS. SEA. EXTERIOR WALL END SOO0F PENETRATIONS
AND PIPING. RECIRGULATING PIPING CONTRACTORS OPTION OF 1 INCH FIBERGLAS LUCERNE  ADA. WALL MOUNTED WHITE SYMMANS BATTERY WATERTIG T
25450 OR 1INCH ARMEFLEX TYPE &P OPERATED MIXING AND DISPENSING VALVE (HW ACW,; THERMCSTATIC
EQUIPMENT 11EK E-1 ("RISLE SOW. SINK) OWNER  FURINISHED € INDODR RIPE INSULATION (80 GEGREE HOT WATER AND HOT WATER HIXING VALVE BELOW LAVATORY GRID DRAIN TRAP AND STOPS. TRAD

AND §TCP £DA INSU_ATION GACKETS FLOOR SUPPORTED CONCEALED

RECIRSJLATING PIPING CONTRACTORS OPTION OF < INCH FIBERGLAS
ARM CARRIER [CONFIRM CARRIER MATCHES STEEL WALL DEPTH)

- - e
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. COORDINATE  PRIOR TO ROUGHING. SEE 2545) DR 15 INCHARMAFLEX T¥PE AP

GATLIN HALL

PLUMBING CONNECTION $CHEDU.E O EQUPMENT  INSULATION  INSULATE PUWPS ON  HOT WATER G MOF SINK (MS.1; FIAT TYPE NS872474 F OOR MGUNTED MOLDED
RECIRGULATING PIPES THE SAME AS PIPING STONE [COMPOSITICH MATERIAL), FIAT 1453 BB STAINLESS BTEEL FLAT BREWING

EQIPMENT ITEM E-2 (HAND SINK) OWNER FURNISHED CORNTRACTOR E INSTALLATION PROVIDE INSULETION AT LOCATIONS  W—ERE GRID STRAINER *2 INCH HIGH STAINLESS STEEL WALL GUARD FIAT

INSTALLED COORDINATE PRIGR TO ROUBHNG  SEE  FLUNBING INSLILATION IS [NTERRUSTED GN HOT PIPING SYSTEMS E30-Af SERVICE FAUCET WITH STOPS ANL VACJUM BREAKER AND

! WAHLL BRACE FIAT 832-64 HOSE AND HOSE BRACKET FIAT 585-CC MOP

CONRECTION STHEDULE HANGER BROVIDE DEEP SEAL P TRAF WiTH RECTORSZAL SURESEA.

]

7 OPIEING -
BN “RAR SEAL PROTECTION [WATH £SSE '072 CERTIFICATION;

EQUIPMENT ITEM 1AJAX MODEL HENG-22 STEAY BOILEX NATUREL GAS 843
MPH INPUT) OWNER FURNIS~ED OWMNER INSTALLED PROVIDE P.LMBING A SENITARY [WASTEFA(;\I‘SRVE:;;INSSC;-(EOEU‘EF‘:J :‘vc—a'w:{\DPFiCVDE ChET

. = .- Al IRON FIPING AT FL n BSILER ROQN &ND MECHENIZA.
CONNEETIONS COORDINATE WITHOWNER. PRIOR 70 ROLGHING RDOM AND FOR 15 FT JOWNSTREAM
B COLD WATER HOT WATER. AND HGT WaTER RECIZCJATING 2IPING
NEW UTILITY COMPANY BURIED NATURAL GAS SEIVICE ISCLATION VALVE TVEE L COPFER WITH 65.5 TINANTIMONY LOITE (DO KO SUSSTITUTE
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ORDINANCE NO. 2019-10
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA
AMENDING CHAPTER 14-11 OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD CODE OF
ORDINANCES REGARDING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR BOAT
DOCK CONSTRUCTION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY:; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Edgewood Code of Ordinances includes rules and regulations as
to where and how boat docks may be constructed; and

WHEREAS, City statf has recommended amendments to certain regulations regarding
boat dock construction and permitting; and

WHEREAS, members of the public have requested amendments to certain regulations
regarding boat dock construction and permitting; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board has reviewed this Ordinance and
recommended to the City Council approval of same; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds the amendments contained herein are reasonable and
appropriate and in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the City
of Edgewood; and

WHEREAS, deletions are identified herein by strikethrough, additions are identified by
underscore and portions of the Code remaining unchanged which are not reprinted here are
identified by ellipses ***).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA as follows:

Section 1:  The recitals set forth above are hereby adopted as findings of the City
Council.

Section 2: Chapter 14, “Boats, Docks and Waterways™ is herecby amended to read as
follows:

Chapter 14 - BOATS, DOCKS AND WATERWAYS
Sec. 14-1. - Definitions.

For the purpose of this chapter, the following words and phrases shall have the meanings
described to them by this section:

Access wallkavay means that portion of a dock that commences on the upland parcel and
terminates at the junction with the terminal platform.

13
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Adecess walkway means that portion of a dock that commences en ihe upland parcel and
terminates at the junction with the terminal platform.

Boars means all rowboats, sailboats, canoes, dingies, skiffs, rafts, dugouts, dredges and other
vehicles of transportation for use on water, including inboard and outboard motorboats, unless
otherwise indicated; and any and all objects tied to or connecied therewith while being propelled
through the water.

Dock means any permanently fixed or floating structure extending from the upland into the
water, capable of use for vessel mooring and other water-dependent recreational activities. The
term "dock” also includes any floating structure, boat lift or moeoring piling, detached from the
land, capable of use for mooring vessels and/or for other water-dependent recreational activities.
The term "dock” also includes any arca adjacent to the dock designated for mooring purposes.
This term does not include any vessel that is not permanently docked, moored, or anchored.

Inboard motorboat means any boat which is propelled by any stationary or built-in
mechanical device or means of power.

Littoral rights means righis incident to ownership of property abutting a lake, canal, or other
waters.

NHIVE means the normal hich water elevation for a water bodv as established by Orange
County. Florida.

Quiboard motorboat means any boat which is propelled by any mechanical device or means
of power which is not stationary or built-in.

Principal use means a use of the upland parcel for residential, commercial or governmental
purposes. At a minimum, a principal use shall be established by the issuance of a building permit
for a principal structure.

Riparian rights means the right of a landowner whose property borders on a body of
navigable waters to make reasonable use of the water equal to the rights of other owners of land
bordering on the same waters.

Routine maintenance and repair means those tasks necessarv to keep a dock in a safe and
useable condition consistent with the original design specifications and shall include replacement
of the anv walking surface but shall not include replacement of any structural load bearing

components.

Terminal platform means that portion of a dock designed and used for the storing.
moorineg, and launching of water vessels or other water dependent activities.

Waters bodies means and includessbut—is—not-hmted-to; lakes, streams, waterways, bays,
inlets, canals, and all other waters or bodies of water, whether natural or artificial, located within
the boundaries of the City of Edgewood.

Sec. 14-11. - Beat dDock construction rules and regulations.
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{a)  Applications submitted for new docks and alterations to existing docks shall include all of

the tollowing:

(1) Three copies of a site plan drawn to scale which depicts the exact location of the

dock and which includes the following:

a. An arrow indicating the northerly direction and the scale to which the plans were

repared:;

b. The name of the water bodyv upon which the dock is o be located:

¢. The exact distance between the existing shoreline. at the point where the dock is
to be located. and a permanent object or marker (e.c. house, tree. USGS
benchmark) to be used as a reference point:

d. The exact setback distance from adjacent property lines and projected property
lines 1o all portions of the dock:

e. Floor and roof elevations of the proposed dock structure connected to the dock.
and floor and roof elevations of any existing dock. including anv structures
currentlyv or proposed to be connecied the dock:

f. The current water depth at the end of the dock and at all proposed mooring
locations and the approximate depth of navigable waters bevond the dock and
mooring locations:

o, The NHWE:

h. The location of any lifts. hoists. mooring pilings. or mootine areas:

i. The exact dimensions of the dock. including the terminal platform and access
walkway. and the specific individual dimensions of the terminal platform. access
walkway. and any roof structures: the length of the dock shall be measured from the
NHWE to the point of the dock furthest waterward from the NHWE;

i. A survey of the property that accuratelv depicts current conditions: and

k. The width of the water bodyv at the location of the dock as measured {rom the
NHWE at the location where the dock is constructed or proposed to the NHWE
directly opposite the water body from such location:

(2) Satisfactory evidence of title;

(3) Documentation showing the riparian rights of the property on which the dock is
located or proposed.

(4) A statement indicating whether any docks are located on abutting properties: and

15
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(b)

(5) Three copies of engineered construction plans.

To obtain a dock eenstruetion permit, the following criteria, at a minimum, must be
satisfied:

(1)  Minimum side setbacks—Eeake-and-eanal-properties. Except as otherwise provided

belowBeat docks and associated structures shall have a minimum side setback of
tenfifteen feet from the projected side property line of abutting shoreline owners. A dock
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176
177
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185
186
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188
189
190
191
192
193

194
195

may encroach up to five feet into the fifteen foot side setback if the applicant submits as
part of the application an original notarized letter of no objection from the owner of the
p1ope:ts on the side or sides \\1th1n which such enc10achment ocuus %Hh%&tée—se%baek

ﬂe—e-bjeeueﬂ—ﬂfem—ﬂw—ab&&ma—shefehﬁe—pfeﬁem—w% The letter of no objection
must identify the site plan and construction plan for the proposed dock, and a copy of
the site plan and construction plan must be attached to the letter submitted to the city.
For purposes of this determination, and in the absence of property lines that already
project into the water body, the projected property line of abutting shoreline owners
shall be construed to mean a line projecting from the shoreline into the water 90 degrees
from the abutting property owner's shoreline.

(32) Length of beat docks. No dock shall extend further into a waterbody than where

a reasonable water depth for a single vessel mooring is achieved. and in no event shall
such depth exceed five (5) feet during normal hydrological conditions unless existing
natural conditions of the waterbody necessitate a greater water depth to allow safe
mooring conditions. No dock shall be constructed or extended to a length more than
twenty five percent (25%) of the navigable corridor or to a length that would adversely
impact the rights of other persons use of and access to the water body. In no
circumstance shall a beat dock be constructed or extended nor shall a vessel be moored
at beat a dock in such a manner as would cause the navigable width of the water body
at the location of the dock to fall below (25) twenty-five feet as measured from the
most waterward point of the dock or moored boat to the nearest permanent obstruction

o navigaton. Fhemavhinum-permitted-ensth-of boatdeeks and otherstruetures which

(43)  Enclosed structures. Other than for repair or reconstruction of existing structures,
no structures having enclosed sidewalls are permitted. Enclosed shall be defined as, by
way of example but not by limitation, screen houses, chain link fencing, lattice fencing
and any form of paneling. In the case of existing enclosed structures or grandfathered
structures, reconstruction, renovation, and repair shall be permitted as long as the
footprint of the existing structures is maintained, the structure is not expanded as
documented by the applicant, and adjacent property owners consent thereto in writing.
Examples of such documentation may include but not be limited to surveys,
photographs, contractors', engineers', or site plans.

(54)  Height of beat docks. The minimum height of beat-docks shall place them one
foot above nermal-hish-water-elevation the NHWE of the applicable water bodylake-as
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197

198
199
200
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210
211

212
213
214
215

216
217

218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226

227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236

established-by-Orange-Ceunty. The maximum height shall be 13 feet above the nermal
high-water-}ine NHWE of the applicable water bodylake.

(65)  Square footage of-beet docks. The maximum square footage of the terminal
platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline frontage
for the first seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline
frontage for each foot in excess of seventy-five (75) feet. not to exceed a maximum of
one thousand (1.000) square feet. Access walkways shall not be included in the
maximum square footage calculation. Roof eaves that do not extend more than three
feet bevond the terminal platform shall not be included within the maximum square
footage calculation.

(6)  Access walkways. Access walkways shall not exceed five feet in width.

(7)  Docks prohibited in easements. No work shall be within areas which are legal
easements for ingress or egress, drainage, or utilities.

(8) ' ey
o0ne dock may shall b 'llloued pema—x—&eel on each water body to \\hlch a resndentlal lot
has frontage #f when there is no navigable connection between the water bodies. In no
other circumstances shall more than one dock per residential lot be allowed.

(9) Under no circumstances shall a beat-dock be utilized for residential purposes.

Application procedures.

(1) The bea{—dock pe1 mit apphcatmn and apphcatlon Fee apﬁmﬂie&&&ee—me—plﬂﬂs

abe+e shall be submltted to the city clerks ofﬁce L\ny quesnon regardmg the beat—dock
permit application will be answered by that department, the city engineer, or city
building official. The city clerk shall forward the application and all pertinent documents
to the city engineer for his/her review and recommendation. Unless a variance from the
provisions hereof is requested or required, the city engineer is authorized to approve
such applications meeting the requirements of this article following the receipt of a
complete application.

(2) Notices to neighboring shoreline property owners. Upon receiving the application,
the clerk shall send notices by first-class mail to the owners of the properties abutting
the property, other property owners who could be affected by the new dock because of
any unusual configuration of the shoreline as determined by the city engineer or
designee, and any other shoreline property owners within 300 feet of the property on
which the dock is to be located. All such notices shall require that written comments on
the proposed beat-docks permit application be sent to the clerk within 15 calendar days
from the date such notices are sent. If no written objections are returned by property
owners receiving notice, such owners shall be deemed to have given consent and to have
waived their right to object to the construction of the dock. If notices sent by first-class

18



(d)

(e)

(f)

Fariances.

(1) An application for variance from the requirements of this article may shalt be
submitted to the city-raade—to—theplanning and-zoning beard simultaneous with—the
submission—ofthe boat-dockappheationand permit-fee. When a variance is requested,
the applicant shall-alse submit to the city clerk’s office nine site plans and three sets of
engineered construction plans in addition to the required application fee. At a minimum.
the applicant shall identify the paragraphs of this article from which the applicant seeks
a variance and the extent of the requested variance. An application for a variance may
be processed at the same time or prior to an application for a dock permii. Notice of all
hearing on a requested variance. including hearings before the planning and zoning
board and city council, shall be provided to the applicant and anv_person entitled to
receive notice under this Chapter as provided in Section 14-11{c)(2).

(2)  The planning and zoning board shall hear and make a recommendation to the city
council on any application for variance. To recommend to the ¢ity councit such variance
frent-theterms-of thisarticle, the following-eriteria factors shall be consideredapphed-to

theapplieation:

a.  Average length of other docks in the surrounding 300-foot area;
b.  The reasonable use of the property by the owner;
¢.  The effects the dock will have on navigation and safety of boaters;

d.  The overall general welfare of the neighborhood;

e.  Whether special conditions exist such that strict compliance with the
provisions of this article would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship on the
applicant;

t.  The eftfect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline property owners;

g.  Whether the granting of the variance would be contrary to the intent and
purpose and this article; and

h. A variance frem—the-maximum—tength-ef-65 feet may be granted if it is
necessary to reach a waier depth suitable for boating, but in no event shall a dock be
extended in length beyond where the water depth will exceed five feet as measured
from the normal high water elevation.

{3)  The city council shall receive the planning and zoning board’s recommendation
and shall make a final decision on the variance application after consideration of the
same factors described in paragraph (2). above.

Compliance checks. Once a permit has been issued for the construction of a beat-dock by
gither the city engineer or the city council, the permit holder and/or designated agent must
submit a notice of completion to the city engineer or designee within 30 days of completion
of the construction of the beat-dock so that a compliance check may be performed by the
city engineer, The compliance check shall determine if the beat dock was built according to
the permit issued by the city.,

Building permit. Following the approval of a beat dock application, either by the city
engineer or by city council. the applicant is also required to obtain a building permit prior to
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commencing construction. In the event electricity is run to the beat dock, the proper
electrical permit must also be obtained. All construction must be commenced;—er and
completed-er-beth within the guidelines established by the city and any other agency having

jurisdiction. The applicant is responsible for all fees associated with the procurement of
necessary permits.

(2) Maintenance and repair. Routine maintenance and repair of docks may be conducted on
any dock for which a dock permit was obtained from the city provided that no portion of the
dock shall be expanded. enlarged. or enclosed as a result of such maintenance or repair activity.

(gh)  Approval of a beat—dock permit by the City of Edgewood will not eliminate the
application of any other government requirements or the necessity for any other
governmentally required permit(s).

Sec. 14-12. - Beat dDock regulation: intent and purpose.

(a) The purpose of this article is to regulate the construction of beat-docks such that the
navigation of water bodies is not unreasonably impeded.

(b)  An intent of the city council is to protect and enhance the city's water bodies so that the
public can continue to enjoy the traditional recreational uses of those waters such as
swimming, boating, and fishing.

(c) Itis further the intent of the city council to apply these regulations in a manner sensitive to
the riparian and littoral rights and other property rights of the applicant, riparian and littoral
rights and other property rights of the waterfront property owners, and the right of the public
to the traditional uses and enjoyment of water bodies in the city.

Sec. 14-13. - Permits required; fees.

(a) No beat dock shall be constructed in the city without first seeking and obtaining a beat
dock permit. Applications are available in the office of the city clerk.

(b) By resolution, the city council may from time to time establish fees to be applicable to all
permits, variances, appeals, or other regulatory activities authorized in this article. Payment
of any application fees shall in no way guarantee issuance of a dock permit, and such fee is
nonrefundable.

Section 3: Conflicts. All ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 4: Severability. If any section, paragraph, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or
portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of
competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent
provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

Section 5: Codification. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be codified as and
become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Edgewood. The Sections of
this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such intention and the word
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“Ordinance”, or similar words, may be changed to “Section.” “Article”, or other appropriate
word. The Code codifier is granted liberal authority to codify the provisions of this Ordinance.

Section 6: This ordinance shail take effect immediately upon its adoption.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this ~ day of . 2019, by the City

Council of the City of Edgewood, Florida.

PASSED ON FIRST READING:

PASSED ON SECOND READING:

Richard A, Horn, Council President

ATTEST:

Bea L. Meeks
City Clerk
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ORDINANCE #ORD 2019-11

ANORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWO0OOD, FLORIDA,
RELATING TO ILLICIT STORMWATER CONNLECTIONS
AND  DISCHARGES; AMENDING THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES; CREATING CHAPTER 30, “HEALTH AND
SANITATION,” ARTICLE V, “ILLICIT DISCHARGE
PREVENTION”; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS;
CODIFICATION; SEVERABILITY; AND AN EFFECTIVE
DATE

WHERIEAS, the City Council of the City of Edgewood appreciates the importance of
protecting the City’s water bodies; and

WHEREAS, in its annual audit. the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
commented on the need for proactive enforcement and inspection for potential illicit discharges into
the City’s stormwater system; and

WHEREAS, in order to protect the City’s water bodies from illicitdischarges into the City’s
stormwater system, the City Council finds it in the best interest of health, safety and welfare to adopt
this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, herein underlined words constitute additions to the City of Edgewood Code of
Ordinances, strikethrough constitutes deletions from the original. and asterisks (¥#*) indicate an
omission from the existing text which is intended to remain unchanged.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1. The provisions set forth in the recitals of this Ordinance are hereby adopted by
the City Council as the legislative findings and intent pertaining to this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. The City of Edgewood Code of Ordinances, Chapter 30, “Health and
Sanitation,” Article V, “Illicit Discharge Prevention,” is hereby amended as follows:

Chapter 30 - HEALTH AND SANITATION

ARTICLE V. — JLLICIT DISCHARGE PREVENTION

Sec, 30-54. Purpose and Intent,

The purpose of this ordinance is to provide for the health. safety. and general welfare of the
citizens of the City of Edeewood. Florida, through the regulation of non-storm water discharges to
the storm drainage system to_the maximum extent practicable as required by federal and state law.,
This ordinance establishes methods for controlling the introduction of pollutants into the municipal
separate storm sewer system (MS4) in order to comply with requirements of the National Pollutant
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Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit process. The objectives of this ordinance are:

(1) To regulate the contribution of pollutants to the municipal separate storm sewer system
(MS4) by stormwater discharges by anvy user

(2) To prohibit Illicit Connections and Discharges to the municipal separate storm sewer system

3 To establish legal authority to carry out all inspection. surveillance and monitoring
procedures necessary to ensure compliance with this ordinance

Sec. 30-55. Definitions.

For the purposes of this Article. the following definitions shall apply:

Best Management Practices (BMPs) means schedules of activities. prohibitions of practices. general
cood house keeping practices. pollution prevention and educational practices. maintenance
procedures. and other management practices to prevent or reduce the discharge of pollutants directly
or indirectly to stormwater, receiving waters. or stormwater conveyance systems. BMPs also include
treatment practices. operating procedures, and practices to control site runoff, spillage or leaks.
sludge or water disposal. or drainage from raw materials storage.

Clean Water Act means the federal Water Pollution Control Act (33U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.). and any
subsequent amendments thereto.

Construction Activity means activities subject to NPDES Construction Permits. These include
construction projects resulting in land disturbance of 5 acres or more. Such activities include but are
not limited to clearing and grubbing. grading. excavating. and demolition.

Hazardous Materials means any material. including any substance. waste. or combination thereof,
which because of its quantity. concentration. or physical. chemical, or infectious characteristics may
cause, or significantly contribute to. a substantial present or potential hazard to human health. safety,
property. or the environment when improperly treated. stored. transported, disposed of. or otherwise
managed.

Hleeal Discharee means any direct or indirect non-storm water discharge to the storm drain systemi.
except as otherwise expressly exempted herein.

Illicit Connections means an illicit connection is defined as either of the following:

Any drain or conveyance. whether on the surface or subsurface. which allows an illegal
discharge to enter the storm drain system including but not limited to any conveyances which
allow any non-storm water discharge including sewage, process wastewater, and wash water
to enter the storm drain system and any connections to the storm drain system from indoor
drains and sinks. regardless of whether said drain or connection had been previously allowed.
permitted. or approved by an authorized enforcement agency: or

Any drain or convevance connected from a commercial or industrial land use to the storm
drain system which has not been documented in plans. maps, or equivalent records and
approved by an authorized enforcement agency.

Industrial Activity means activities subject to NPDES Industrial Permits as defined in 40 CEFR,
Section 122.26 (b)(14).

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Storm Water Discharge Permit means a
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permit issued by EPA (or by a State under authority delegated pursuant to 33 USC § 1342(b)) that
authorizes the discharge of pollutants to waters of the United Stiates. whether the permit is applicable
on an individual. group. or general area-wide basis.

Non-Storm Water Discharge means any discharge to the storm drain system that is not composed
entirely of storm water.

Person means any individual. association. organization. partnership. firm. corporation or other entity
recognized by law and acting as either the owner or as the owner's agent.

Pollutant means anvthing which causes or contributes to pollution. Pollutants may include. but are
not limited to: paints., varnishes, and solvents: oil and other automotive fluids: non-hazardous liquid
and solid wastes and vard wastes: refuse. rubbish. garbage. litter. or other discarded or abandoned
objects. ordinances. and accumulations, so that same may cause or contribute to pollution: floatables:
pesticides. herbicides. and fertilizers: hazardous substances and wastes: sewage. fecal coliform and
pathogens: dissolved and particulate metals: animal wastes: wastes and residues that result from
constructing a building or structure: and noxious or offensive matter of any kind.

Premises means any building. lot. parcel of land. or portion of land whether improved or unimproved
including adjacent sidewalks and parking strips.

Storin Drainage System means publicly-owned facilities by which storm water is collected and/or
conveyed, including but not limited to any roads with drainage systems. municipal streets. gutters,
curbs. inlets, piped storm drains. pumping facilities. retention and detention basins. natural and
human-made or altered drainage channels. reservoirs, and other drainage structures.

Storm Water means any surface flow, runoff, and drainage consisting entirely of water from any form
of natural precipitation and resulting from such precipitation.

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan means document which describes the Best Management
Practices and activities to be implemented by a person or business to identify sources of pollution or
contamination at a site and the actions to eliminate or reduce pollutant discharges to Stormwater.
Stormwater Conveyance Systems. and/or Receiving Waters to the Maximum Extent Practicable.
Wastewater means any water or other liquid. other than uncontaminated storm water, discharged
from a facility.

Sec.30-36. Applicability.

This ordinance shall apply to all water entering the storm drain system generated on any
developed and undeveloped lands unless explicitly exempted by an authorized enforcement agency.

Sec.30-57. Responsibility for Administration.

The City of Edgewood shall administer. implement. and enforce the provisions of this
ordinance. Any powers granted or duties imposed upon the authorized enforcement agency may be
delegated in writing by the Mavor of the City of Edgewood to persons or entities acting in the
beneficial interest of or in the employ of the agency.

Sec.30-58. Ultimate Responsibility.

24



The standards set forth herein and promulgated pursuant to this ordinance are minimum
standards: therefore this ordinance does not intend nor imply that compliance by any person will
ensure that there will be no contamination. pollution. nor unauthorized discharge of pollutants.

Sec. 30-39. Discharge and Connection Prohibitions.

No person shall discharge or cause to be discharged into the municipal storm drain system or
watercourses any materials. including but not limited to pollutants or waters containing any
pollutants that cause or contribute to a violation of applicable water quality standards. other than
storm water. No person shall construct. use or continue any illicit connection to the municipal storm

drain system.

(1) The following discharges are exempt from discharge prohibitions established by this ordinance:
water line flushing or other potable water sources. landscape irrigation or lawn watering. diverted
stream flows, rising ground water. ground water infiltration to storm drains. uncontaminated
pumped ground water. foundation or footing drains (not including active groundwater dewatering
systems), crawl space pumps. air conditioning condensation. springs. non-commercial washing
of vehicles. natural riparian habitat or wet-land flows. swimming pools (if dechlorinated -
typically less than one PPM chlorine). fire fighting activities. and any other water source not
containing Pollutants: discharges specified in writing by the authorized enforcement agency as
being necessary to protect public health and safety: dye testing is an allowable discharge, but
requires a verbal notification to the authorized enforcement agency prior to the time of the test:

(2) This prohibition shall not apply to any non-storm water discharge permitted under an NPDES
permit. waiver, or waste discharge order issued to the discharger and administered under the
authority of the Federal Environmental Protection Agency. provided that the discharger is in full
compliance with all requirements of the permit, waiver. or order and other applicable laws and
regulations. and provided that written approval has been granted for any discharge to the storm

drain system:

Sec. 30-60. Suspension of MS4 Access.

The City of Edgewood may. without prior notice. suspend MS4 discharge access to a person
when such suspension is necessary to stop an actual or threatened discharge which presents or may
present imminent and substantial danger to the environment, or to the health or welfare of persons. or
to the MS4 or Waters of the United States. If the violator fails to comply with a suspension order
issued in an emergency. the authorized enforcement agency may take such steps as deemed necessary
to prevent or minimize damage to the MS4 or Waters of the United States. or to minimize danger to

persons.

Any person discharging to the MS4 in violation of this ordinance may have their MS4 access
terminated if such termination would abate or reduce an illicit discharge. The City of Edeewood shall
notify a violator of the proposed termination of its MS4 access. The violator may petition City
Council for a reconsideration and hearing.

A person commits an offense if the person reinstates MS4 access to premises terminated
pursuant to this Section. without the prior approval of the City.
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Sec. 30-601. Industrial or Construction Activity Discharges.

Any person subject to an industrial or construction activity NPDES storm water discharge

permit shall comply with all provisions of such permit. Proof of compliance with said permit may be

required in a form acceptable to the City of Edgewood prior to the allowing of discharges to the
MS4,

Sec. 30-62. Monitoring Discharges.

This section applies to all facilities that have storm water discharges associated with

industrial activity. including construction activity:

(1) The City of Edgewood shall be permitted to enter and inspect facilities subject to regulation
under this ordinance as often as may be necessary to determine compliance with this ordinance.
If a discharger has security measures in force which require proper identification and clearance
before entry into its premises. the discharger shall make the necessary arrangements to allow
access to representatives of the City.

(2) Facility operators shall allow the City of Edgewood ready access to all parts of the premises for
the purposes of inspection. sampling. examination and copying of records that must be kept
under the conditions of an NPDES permit to discharge storm water, and the performance of any
additional duties as defined by state and federal law.

(3) The City of Edgewood shall have the right to set up on any permitted facility such devices as are
necessary in the opinion of the authorized enforcement agency to conduct monitoring and/or
sampling of the facility's storm water discharge.

(4) The City of Edgewood has the right to require the discharger to install monitoring equipment as
necessary. The facility's sampling and monitoring equipment shall be maintained at all times in a
safe and proper operating condition by the discharger at its own expense. All devices used to
measure stormwater flow and quality shall be calibrated to ensure their accuracy.

(5) Any temporary or permanent obstruction to safe and easy access to the facility to be inspected
and/or sampled shall be promptly removed by the operator at the written or oral request of the
City of Edgewood and shall not be replaced. The costs of clearing such access shall be borne by

the operator.

(6) Unreasonable delays in allowing the City of Edgewood access to a permitted facility is a
violation of a storm water discharge permit and of this ordinance. A person who is the operator
of a facility with a NPDES permit to discharge storm water associated with industrial activity
commits an offense if the person denies the authorized enforcement agency reasonable access to
the permitted facility for the purpose of conducting any activity authorized or required by this
ordinance.

(7) If the City of Edgewood has been refused access to any part of the premises from which
stormwater is discharged, and he/she is able to demonstrate probable cause to believe that there
may be a violation of this ordinance. or that there is a need to inspect and/or sample as part of a
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routine inspection and sampling program designed to verify compliance with this ordinance or
any order issued hereunder. or to protect the overall public health, safety, and welfare of the
community. then the authorized enforcement agency may seek issuance of a search warrant from
any court of competent jurisdiction.

Sec. 30-63. Requirement to Prevent, Control. and Reduce Strom Water Pollutants by the Use
of Best Management Practices.

The City of Edgewood will adopt requirements identifying Best Management Practices for
any activity. operation. or facility which mayv cause or contribute to pollution or contamination of
storm water. the storm drain system. or waters of the U.S. The owner or operator of a commercial or
industrial establishment shall provide, at their own expense. reasonable protection from accidental
discharge of prohibited materials or other wastes into the municipal storm drain system or
watercourses through the use of these structural and non-structural BMPs. Further, any person
responsible for a property or premise. which is. or may be. the source of an illicit discharge. may be
required to implement. at said person's expense. additional structural and non-structural BMPs to
prevent the further discharge of pollutants to the municipal separate storm sewer system. Compliance
with all terms and conditions of a valid NPDES permit authorizing the discharge of storm water
associated with industrial activity, to the extent practicable. shall be deemed compliance with the
provisions of this section. These BMPs shall be part of a stormwater pollution prevention plan
(SWPP) as necessary for compliance with requirements of the NPDES permit.

Sec. 30-64. Watercourse Protection.

Every person owning property through which a watercourse passes, or such person's lessee,
shall keep and maintain that part of the watercourse within the property free of trash. debris.
excessive vegetation. and other obstacles that would pollute, contaminate, or significantly retard the
flow of water through the watercourse. In addition. the owner or lessee shall maintain existing
privately owned structures within or adjacent to a watercourse, so that such structures will not
become a hazard to the use, function. or physical integrity of the watercourse.

Sec. 30-65. Notification of Spills.

Notwithstanding other requirements of law. as soon as any person responsible for a facility or
operation, or responsible for emergency response for a facility or operation has information of any
known or suspected release of materials which are resulting or may result in illegal discharges or
pollutants discharging into storm water, the storm drain system. orwater of the U.S. said person shall
take all necessary steps to ensure the discovery. containment, and cleanup of such release. In the
event of such a release of hazardous materials said person shall immediately notify emergency
response agencies of the occurrence via emergency dispatch services. In the event of a release of
non-hazardous materials. said person shall notify the authorized enforcement agency in person or by
phone or facsimile no later than the next business day. Notifications in person or by phone shall be
confirmed by written notice addressed and mailed to the City of Edgewood within three business
days of the phone notice. If the discharge of prohibited materials emanates from a commercial or
industrial establishment. the owner or operator of such establishment shall also retain an on-site
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written record of the discharge and the actions taken to prevent its recurrence. Such records shall be

retained for at least three vears.

See. 30-66. Enforcement.

Whenever the City of Edgewood finds that a person has violated a prohibition or failed to
meeta requirement of this Ordinance. the authorized enforcement agency may order compliance by
written notice of violation to the responsible person. Such notice may require without limitation:

(a) The performance of monitoring. analyses. and reporting;

(b) The elimination of illicit connections or discharges:

(¢) That violating discharges. practices. or operations shall cease and desist:

(d) The abatement or remediation of storm water pollution or contamination hazards and the
restoration of anv affected property: and

(e) Pavment of a fine to cover administrative and remediation costs: and

(f) The implementation of source control or treatment BMPs.

If abatement of a violation and/or restoration of affected property is required. the notice shall set
fortha deadline within which such remediation or restoration must be completed. Said notice shall
further advise that. should the violator fail to remediate or restore within the established deadline. the
work will be done by a designated governmental agency or a contractor and the expense thereof shall
be charged to the violator.

See. 30-67. Appeal of Notice of Violation.

Any person receiving a Notice of Violation may appeal the determination of the City to the
Code Enforcement Hearing Officer. The notice of appeal must be received within fifteen days from
the date of the Notice of Violation. Hearing on the appeal before the Code Enforcement Hearing
Officer shall take place within thirty days from the date of delivery of the notice of appeal. The
decision of the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer shall be final.

Sec. 30-68. Enforcement Measures After Appeal.

If the violation has not been corrected pursuant to the requirements set forth in the Notice of
Violation. or . in the event of an appeal. within thirty days of the decision of the Code Enforcement
Hearing Officer upholding the decision of the authorized enforcement agency, then representatives of
the authorized enforcement agency shall enter upon the subject private property and are authorized to
take any and all measures necessary to abate the violation and/or restore the property. It shall be
unlawful for any person. owner, agent or person in possession of any premises to refuse to allow the
government agency or designated contractor to enter upon the premises for the purposes set forth
above.

Sec. 30-69. Cost Abatement of the Violation.
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Within thirty days after abatement of the violation. the owner of the property will be notified
of the cost of abatement. including administrative costs. The property owner may file a written
protest objecting to the amount of the assessment within fifteen days. If the amount due is not paid
within a timely manner as determined by the decision of the municipal authority or by the expiration
of the time in which to file an appeal. the charges shall become a special assessment against the
property and shall constitute a lien on the property for the amount of the assessment.

Any person violating any of the provisions of this article shall become liable to the City by
reason of such violation. The liability shall be paid in not more than 12 equal pavments. Interest at
the rate of twelve percent per annum shall be assessed on the balance beginning on the 1st day
following discovery of the violation.

Sec. 30-70. Injunctive Relief.

[t shall be unlawful for any person to violate any provision or fail to comply with any of the

requirements of this ordinance. If a person has violated or continues to violate the provisions of this
ordinance, the authorized enforcement agency may petition for a preliminary or permanent injunction
restraining the person from activities which would create further violations or compelling the person
to perform abatement or remediation of the violation.

Seec.30-71. Compensatory Action.

In lieu of enforcement proceedings. penalties. and remedies authorized by this ordinance. the
authorized enforcement agency may impose upon a violator alternati ve compensatory actions. such
as storm drain stenciling. attendance at compliance workshops. creek cleanup. ete.

Sec.30-72. Violations Deemed a Public Nuisance.

In addition to the enforcement processes and penalties provided, any condition caused or
permitted to exist in violation of any of the provisions of this ordinance is a threat to public health.
safety. and welfare. and is declared and deemed a nuisance. and may be summarily abated or restored
at the violator's expense. and/or a civil action to abate. enjoin. or otherwise compel the cessation of
such nuisance may be taken.

Sec.30-73. Criminal Prosecution.

Any person that has violated or continues to violate this ordinance shall be liable to criminal
prosecution to the fullest extent of the law.

The City may recover all attorney’s fees court costs and other expenses associated with
enforcement of this ordinance. including sampling and monitoring expenses.
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Sec. 30-74. Remedies not Exclusive.

The remedies listed in this ordinance are not exclusive of any other remedies available under
anv applicable federal. state or local law and it is within the discretion of the authorized enforcement
agency to seek cumulative remedies.

Section 3: Conflicts. All ordinances or parts thereof in conllict herewith are hereby repealed
to the extent of such conflict.

Section 4: Severability. If any section, paragraph. subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or
portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent
jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision and such
holding shalt not aftect the validity of the remaining portions hereof’.

Section 5: Codification. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be codified as and become
and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fdgewood. The Sections of this
Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such intention and the word “Ordinance”,
or similar words, may be changed to “Section,” “Article”, or other appropriate word. The Code
codifier is granted liberal authority to codify the provisions of this Ordinance.

Section 6: This ordinance shall take eftect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2020, by the City
Council of the City of Edgewood. Florida.

PASSED ON FIRST READING:

PASSED ON SECOND READING:

Richard A. Horn, Council President

ATTEST:

Beal.. Meeks
City Clerk
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-12

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EDGEWOQOOD,
FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 134-1,
“DETFINITIONS,” OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
TO CREATE A DEFINITION TFOR THE TERM
BEAUTY SALON; PROVIDING THAT PERMANENT
MAKEUP APPLICATION AND LASER HAIR
REMOVAL ARE SERVICES THAT MAY BE
PROVIDED AT A BEAUTY SALON; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY: PROVIDING FOR
CODIFICATION, CONYLICTS, AND AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, businesses located within the City of Edgewood have inquired as to the
permissibility of providing permanent makeup and laser hair removal at beauty salons; and

WHEREAS, the City Code does not currently contain a definition for “beauty salons;”
and

WHEREAS, the City’s zoning Code prohibits tattoo parlors in commercial districts; and

WHEREAS, permaneit makeup application 1s regulated by the State of Florida in the
same manner as tattoo application; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it appropriate for permanent makeup application to be
an allowed service at beauty salons; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Code neither expressly permits nor prohibits laser hair removal
from being performed at beauty salons; and

WHEREAS, in the interest of clarity, the City Council finds it appropriate to provide that
laser hair removal treatments are a service allowed to be provided at beauty salons; and

WHEREAS, herein underlined words constitute additions to the City of Edgewood Code
of Ordinances, strikethrough constitutes deletions from the original, and asterisks (**#) indicate
an omission from the existing text which 1s intended to remain unchanged.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
Ol EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1. The provisions set forth in the recitals of this Ordinance are hereby adopted
by the City Council as the legislative findings and intent pertaining to this Ordinance.

31



SECTION 2. The City of Edgewood Code of Ordinances, Section 134-1, “Definitions,”
is amended as follows:

Basement means a portion of a building located partly or wholly underground, but having less
than half its clear floor-to-ceiling height below the average grade of the adjoining ground.

Beaury Salon means an establishment where people ¢o to receive beauty treatments which
include some or all of the following: cutting. shampooing. weaving. coloring, waving. or styling

hair: hair removal. including laser hair removal: facials: applying makeup, including permanent
makeup: and nail care services.

Blank Wall means a portion of the exterior facade of the building that does not include
windows or doors, columns, pilasters or other articulation greater than 18 inches in depth.

Section 3: Conflicts. All ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 4: Severability. If any section, paragraph, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or
portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of
competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent
provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

Section 5: Codification. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be codified as and become
and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Edgewood. The Sections of this
Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such intention and the word
“Ordinance™, or similar words, may be changed to “Section,” “Article”, or other appropriate word.
The Code codifier is granted liberal authority to codify the provisions of this Ordinance.

Section 6: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2020, by the City
Council of the City of Edgewood, Florida.

PASSED ON FIRST READING:

PASSED ON SECOND READING:

Richard A. Horn, Council President

ATTEST:

Bea L. Meeks
City Clerk
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